                                             TS7800 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  1                                                                Version: G1610
3-Terminal Fixed Positive Voltage Regulator
DESCRIPTION
The TS7800 series voltage regulators are monolithic
integrated circuits designed as fixed-voltage regulators
for a wide variety of applications including local, on-card

Taiwan Semiconductor
                  5                                                                Version: G1610
ORDERING INFORMATION
OUTPUT VOLTAGE PART NO. PACKAGE PACKING
5V
TS7805CZ C0 TO-220 50pcs / Tube
TS7805CZ C0G TO-220 50pcs / Tube
8V
TS7808CZ C0 TO-220 50pcs / Tube
TS7808CZ C0G TO-220 50pcs / Tube
9V
TS7809CZ C0 TO-220 50pcs / Tube
TS7809CZ C0G TO-220 50pcs / Tube
12V
TS7812CZ C0 TO-220 50pcs / Tube
TS7812CZ C0G TO-220 50pcs / Tube
24V
TS7824CZ C0 TO-220 50pcs / Tube
TS7824CZ C0G TO-220 50pcs / Tube
                                             TS7800 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  6                                                                Version: G1610
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERICS CURVES (TA=25
o
C, unless otherwise noted)
Figure 1. Peak Output Current as a Function of
Input-Output Differential Voltage
Figure 2. Ripple Rejection as a Function of
Output Voltage
Figure 3. Ripple Rejection as a Function of
Frequency
Figure 4. Output Voltage as a Function of
Junction Temperature
Figure 5. Output Impedance as a Function of
Output Voltage
Figure 6. Quiescent Current as a Function of
Temperature
                                             TS7800 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  7                                                                Version: G1610
PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS (Unit: Millimeters)
TO-220
MARKING DIAGRAM
xx = Output Voltage Code
 (05=5V, 08=8V, 09=9V, 12=12V, 24=24V)
Y = Year Code
M = Month Code for Halogen Free Product
  O =Jan P =Feb Q =Mar R =Apr
  S =May T =Jun U =Jul V =Aug
  W =Sep X =Oct Y =Nov Z =Dec
L = Lot Code
CZ = Package Code for TO-220
                                             TS7800 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor